
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), Emily Wood (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley and 
Calum Watt 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Natasha Chapman, Martin Christopher, Pat Vaughan 
and Aiden Wells 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Sally Brooks, Jaclyn Gibson, Michelle Hoyles, Amanda 
Stanislawski., Democratic Services and Colleen Warren 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

 
A TRAINING SESSION WILL BE HELD IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE START OF THIS 

MEETING AT 5.00PM IN RELATION TO THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 March 2023  
 

3 - 12 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Annual Internal Audit Report  
 

13 - 34 

4.  Annual Fraud Report  
 

35 - 50 

5.  Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  
 

51 - 68 

6.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  
 

69 - 82 

7.  Information Governance Update  
 

83 - 88 

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 

89 - 90 

Public Document Pack



 

meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
 

SECTION B 

9.  Information Governance Update - Appendix A 
 [Exempt Para(s) 3] 

 

91 - 98 

 



Audit Committee 21 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Jackie Kirk, David Clarkson, Gary Hewson, Calum Watt 

and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Thomas Dyer 

 
59.  Confirmation of Minutes - 31 January 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
Councillor Clarkson, referred to the attendance recorded on the minutes and 
questioned why Officers were not recorded as in attendance. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that this was standard practice, this 
would be raised with Management and a response would be provided following the 
meeting. 
 

60.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

61.  Internal Audit Progress Report (To Follow) 
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed from November 2022 to February 2023, as 
detailed at Appendix A  
 

b. advised that currently 61% of the revised plan had been completed. There 
were eleven pieces of work in progress, one of which was at draft report stage 
 

c. reported that one report had been issued since the previous progress report 
in November. this was the Stores report which had been given a limited 
assurance rating 
 

d. explained that the Combined Assurance work had been completed and the 
results would be reported in the Annual Report 
 

e. reported that the issues had been identified with the timeliness of completing 
the audits and the receiving of agreed actions for the reports. Some of this 
could be attributed to the staffing levels in the team, but not all. Therefore, 
work was being undertaken on other processes that could be introduced to 
improve the engagement process with service areas. 

 
f. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  

 

3

Item No. 1



 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee  
 

g. updated that there was one vacancy for an Auditor within the team 
[...]
is would provide 

different feedback than online with more constructive discussions. 

 

RESOLVED that  

1. the progress of the actions arising from the 2021/22 self-assessment be 

noted. 

2. the 2022/23 self-assessment attached at Appendix A of the report be noted. 

 
71.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23  

 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 

 
b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 
 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2022/23 be 

noted. 

 
72.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

73.  Partnership Governance  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 

a. presented an overview of the annual assurance assessments for the Council’s 

significant partnerships 

 

b. gave the background to the report as detailed at paragraph 2 of the report and 

explained the governance framework 

 

c. highlighted the Council’s Partnership Guidance as detailed at paragraph 3 of 

the report 

 
11



d. advised that each Directorate had a partnership register in place and 

highlighted the annual assurance assessments that had been completed 

 

e. invited members questions and comments; 

The Chair commented that she would have like to have seen some outcomes 

recorded in the annual report. 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer responded that in future she would ask for 

some outcomes to be included in the report. 

RESOLVED that the annual assurance assessments of the Council’s significant 
partnerships and the RAG status for each partnership be noted. 
 

12



            
AUDIT COMMITTEE  6 JUNE 2023 
  

 
SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To receive and comment upon the Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23. 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 
 
 
 

The Annual internal audit report (Annex A) provides a summary of Internal Audit 
work undertaken during 2022/2023 timed to support the Annual Governance 
Statement by providing an opinion on the organisation’s governance, risk 
management and internal control environment.  
 

2.2 
 

Overall our opinions remain the same as for 2021/22.  There are three areas, 
governance, risk and internal financial control, where we have been able to 
provide the highest level of assurance - working well: no concerns that significantly 
affect the governance framework and successful delivery of the Council priorities. 
Internal control was assessed as performing adequately – some improvements 
identified over the Council’s Governance, Risk and Control framework. This is due 
to a number of factors including there being two Limited Assurance reports this 
year and due to this an increase in the number of High recommendations.  There 
was however, a significant reduction in the number of outstanding actions from 
prior years. 
 

2.3 There have not been any restrictions on the scope of the work to be undertaken.  
The reduction in time available due to the Auditor and Principal leaving has been 
covered through the employment of consultants and removal of items from the 
plan. 
 

2.4 Performance of the Internal Audit Service remains good with 91% of the revised 
plan being completed and a high level of customer satisfaction.  Performance has 
been impacted due to capacity in 
[...]
REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWKSI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

This report informs Committee of performance against the 2022/23 Counter Fraud 
Work Plan and the outcomes of pro-active fraud work and investigations. 
 

1.2 To provide Audit Committee members with an update on the fraud risk register. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 
 

The report summarises the number of cases during 2022/23 comparing them with 
the previous year.  Overall there has been a general reduction in cases with the 
exception of NFI where the 2022 exercise has resulted in a significant increase 
from 322 to 622 for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction (HB/CTR).  The 
2020 NFI exercise resulted in 27 errors being identified within HB/CTR saving 
£39,351 with an additional £39,076 currently being recovered. There has not been 
a review of Single Person Discounts undertaken this year. 
  

2.2 Some progress has been made against completing the actions within the Counter 
Fraud Action Plan and these are detailed within the report.  There have been 
some delays due to capacity within the Teams involved. There are 3 which are still 
in progress and these have been added onto the 2023/24 action plan. These 
include the Single Person Discount Rolling review, Self Assessment against the 
Counter Fraud Strategy and Counter Fraud training. There are also 2 which have 
been removed as no-longer required.  
 

2.3 Whistleblowing referrals slightly decreased this year, most of these related to 
Housing Benefit, Housing Tenancy and Single Person Discounts.   Allegations 
made were mainly in respect of partners being resident or not occupying the 
property. There has been a change in the spread of allegations including more 
related to residents parking and other more unique allegations. 
 

2.4 Actions continue to be put into place to reduce the risks around Cybercrime.  
These include rolling out e-learning refresher to staff and members, external 
annual assessments an
[...]



Counter Fraud 
2022/23 Annual Report 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

For all your assurance needs 

37



 
 

Introduction 

 The purpose of the Annual Report is to provide assurance to the Audit Committee on 

the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements in countering fraud and corruption.   

The report also informs the committee of performance against the 2022/23 Counter 

Fraud Work Plan and the Counter Fraud Strategy, the outcomes of pro-active  fraud 

work and investigations and the current Fraud Risk Register. 

 

Overview of Cases 

During 2022/23 the Council has experienced the following number of cases:- 

 Cases 
2022/23 

Cases 
2021/22 

Change 

Referrals to the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service – DWP 
 

5 9  

Tenancy – Notices to Quit issued  
(For potentially fraudulent reasons 
e.g. Abandonment, trespass, not 
main/only home) 
 
 

15 19  

Whistleblowing 
 
 

22 23  

NFI – HB/CTR matches:- 
Received 
Processed 
Fraud 
Errors 

 
622 

7 
0 
0 

 
322 
322 

0 
27 

 

Single Person Discounts Removed 
 
 

0 514  

The Council’s Policy Statement: 
 

The Council  is  opposed  to  any  form  of  fraud  or  malpractice.  The Council  is 
committed to operating in an open and honest way in order to:- 
 

 Prevent, deter and detect fraud and malpractice 

 Allow scrutiny and investigation to take place, both internally and 

 externally 

 Allow rigorous enforcement to take place; and 

 Reinforce good practice and prevent reoccurrence 
 

38



 
 

Work Completed / In Progress 

 
The Council undertakes a number of Counter Fraud activities throughout the year, both on it’s own and through the Lincolnshire Councils 

Fraud Partnership (LCFP).  The following sets out the progress made against items included on the 2022/23 Action Plan:-    

Ref Activity Target 
Date 

Responsibility Current Position 

1 LCFP Single Person Discount 
Rolling Review 

Q2 start 
Q4 
reporting 

Lincolnshire Councils 
Fraud Partnership (LCFP) 
Head of Shared Reve
[...]
S 
forms part of the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts.   

  
2 Executive Summary 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 

The Council is statutorily required to publish an Annual Governance Statement that 
reviews how it applies, and complies with, its Code of Corporate Governance.  The 
Code, which is also reviewed annually, was most recently updated and approved 
by the Corporate Management Team on 9th May 2023.  The updated Code has 
undergone only minor amendments. 
 
Due to the impact of a restructure within the Corporate Policy team, and recent 
capacity issues caused by a number of vacant posts, the Council’s approach to this 
year’s AGS mirrors that of the previous year.  The process undertaken this year is 
explained further in paragraph 3.3 of this report. 
 
This report contains two appendices: 
 

 Appendix A – the proposed draft AGS 2022/23; and 

 Appendix B – a glossary of the terms used in the AGS 

2.4 
 

No new significant governance issues have been identified for inclusion in the AGS 
2022/23, and as such the document concludes that governance arrangements at 
City of Lincoln Council remain effective. 

3. The AGS Process 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 

The AGS is completed annually and comprises a retrospective ‘look back’ at how 
the Council applied its Code of Corporate Governance in the previous 12 months, 
and a ‘look forward’ at how it aims to further build upon its governance 
arrangements in the year ahead.  The AGS is also required to identify any new and 
emerging significant governance issues that have arisen during the previous year 
or are expected to arise in the coming year.  
 
The AGS is required to be published as part of the draft Statement of Accounts, 
which has a statutory date for publication by 31st May 2023.  Subsequently, the final 
AGS is included in the audited Statement of Accounts which are to be published by 
30th September 2023.   

51

Item No. 5



 
3.3 

 
The year’s AGS is to be completed in accordance with the following process, 
previously presented to and endorsed by CMT in May 2022: 
 

1. Initial collation and review of key governance information from across the 
Council.  This review was conducted by senior officers from the Council’s 
Internal Audit, Finance, Legal and Corporate Policy and Transformation 
teams.  Sources of the key governance information includes the Council’s 
annual audit report, assurance, performance data, corporate risk register 
and committee reports.  

2. Creation of an AGS officer questionnaire, completed with support from the 
Chief Finance Officer, Assistant Director for Transformation and Strategic 
Development,  Internal Audit Manager and the City Solicitor.   

3. Preparation of a draft ‘AGS 2022/23’, based on information derived from the 
completed officer questionnaire.   

4. Presentation of the draft AGS to the Corporate Management Team.   
5. Incorporation of CMT comments/feedback into the AGS, in preparation for 

formal sign-off by the Chief Executive and Leader, inclusion in the Council’s 
draft Statement of Accounts, and progression to the Audit Committee; and 

6. Publication of the final AGS alongside the Council’s audited Statement of 
Accounts.   

  
4 Significant Issues 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The 2021/22 AGS identified that the Council’s IT Disaster Recovery Plan should 
remain as a significant governance issue.  Substantial progress has been made on 
this issue during the past 12 months.  This progress has been regularly reported to 
the Audit Committee, and as of March 2023 Internal Audit is satisfied that the issue 
is now fully resolved such that it is no longer a significant governance issue.  
Accordingly, this has been picked up by the AGS process.  
 
Officers have not identified any new significant governance issues that should be 
included in the AGS 2022/23. 
 
During this year’s annual review, two governance issues were identified for further 
discussion to determine if they meet the ‘significant’ threshold.  These can be briefly 
summarised as: 
 

 Recruitment issues and limited capacity within frontline Council services, 
and equivalent issues within internal professional support services that 
provide the advice and oversight necessary to ensure effective governance 
of significant and complex projects; and 

 Ongoing need to ensure financial, legal and procurement advice is sought 
for projects in a timely manner 

 
4.4 Both issues were assigned the RAG rating ‘amber’.  It is therefore proposed that, 

whilst neither meets the ‘significant governance issue’ threshold, both nonetheless 
will require ongoing monitoring.  

  
 
 

52



5. 
 
5.1 

Strategic Priorities 
 
This report supports the Council to meet its statutory duties by reviewing the 
effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  This statutory duty therefore 
underpins all corporate priorities within Vision 2025, and helps to ensure the 
Council remains capable of implementing its associated three year action plan.  

  

6. Organisational Impacts 
 

6.1 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
6.3 

Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) – There are no direct 
financial impacts arising from this report. 
 
Legal Implications including Procurement Rules – this report ensures the 
Council meets its statutory duties to publish an AGS, and that it continues to 
conduct itself in accordance with the law and proper standards and in an open, 
honest and accountable manner. 
 
Equality, Diversity & Human Rights – The AGS assesses how the Council 
applies its Code of Corporate Governance to its business activities.  The Code 
identifies the processes the Council has put in place to ensure compliance with 
E&D legislation and reduce risk. 
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
It requires that pu
[...]
OVERNANCE UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

SALLY BROOKS, DATA PROTECTION OFFICER (DPO) 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1.  To update committee on Information Governance. This includes monitoring of 

the council’s compliance with data protection legislation including the UK 
General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 
2018 (DPA). 
 

2.  Background of Reporting 
 

2.1.  Reports are submitted on a bi-annual basis the last report being provided to 
committee in November 2022.  
 

3. Information Governance Risk Register 
 

3.1 Attached at Appendix A (Part B) is the updated Information Governance risk 
register. The following risks are highlighted for comment:  
 

4 Data Protection Training (Risk 1) 

4.1 Data protection training is a legal requirement. The Information Commissioner’s 
Office (ICO UK regulator) recommends training is renewed every 2 years and 
preferably annually for an organisation such as the council. The council renew 
training annually for all staff/members and provide training for all staff/members 
on induction. 
 

4.2 The council deploy training accredited by the National Cyber Security Centre 
(NCSC) which covers both data protection and cyber security training. The need 
for cyber security training is essential particularly given the increase in staff 
working remotely and cyber activity due to global events.  
 

4.3 The training includes a higher-level package for Information Asset Owners 
(IAO’s) all service managers and some team leaders) called ‘Data Confident’ 
and a bespoke training package for members, ‘Cyber Ninja’s for councillors’ 
which reinforces members hold individual responsibility for data protection as 
‘controllers’ when processing constituents’ personal data. 
 

4.4 As of 22 May 2023, the training completion level report indicates 85% completion 
by all staff and members for this year. 
 

83

Item No. 7



 

 

4.5 

 
 

4.6 A report indicatin
[...]
 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out 
their activities 

 
There is no impact arising from this report regarding these issues. 
 

11. Risk Implications 
 

11.1 The council must comply with data protection legislation. Non-compliance may 
result in enforced external audits, enforcement notices, monetary fines, criminal 
prosecutions of individual’s, compensation claims and loss of public/partner 
trust. 
 

12. Recommendation 
 

12.1 To note the content of the report and provide any comment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

86



 

 

Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information categories 
apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules (call-in and urgency) apply? 

No 
 

How many appendices does the report 
contain? 
 

1 

List of Background Papers: None 
 

Lead Officer: Sally Brooks, Data Protection 
Officer 

Email: sally.brooks@lincoln.gov.uk 
 

 

87



This page is intentionally blank.



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

89

Item No. 8



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

91

Item No. 9



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 21 March 2023
	3 Annual Internal Audit Report
	COLC Annual Report 2022-23
	Slide 0
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 6 June 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Calum Watt, Aiden Wells and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Clare Smalley 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 March 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Annual Internal Audit Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Annual Internal Audit Report to the Audit Committee for 

comments. 

 

b. explained that the purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report as outlined at 

Appendix A was to provide a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken 

during 2022/23, timed to support the Annual Governance Statement by 

providing an opinion on the organisation’s governance, risk management and 

internal control environment  
 

c. highlighted that: 
 

 The three areas, Governance, Risk, Internal Control and Financial 

Control were working well having no concerns that significantly affected 

the governance framework and successful delivery of the Council 

priorities.  

 Internal control was assessed as performing adequately – some 

improvements were identified over the Council’s Governance, Risk and 

Control Framework. This was due to a number of factors which 

included there being two Limited Assurance reports this year and an 

increase in the number of high recommendations. There was however, 

a significant reduction in the number of outstanding actions from prior 

years. 

 

d. explained that there had been no restrictions on the scope of the work to be 

undertaken; the reduction in time due to the Auditor and Principal Auditor 

leaving had been covered through the employment of consultants and 

removal of items from the plan. 

 



e. advised that the performance of the Internal Audit Service remained good with 

91% of the revised plan being completed and a high level of customer 

satisfaction. Performance had been impacted due to capacity in some areas 

including audit span and the ability to chase management responses. 

 

f. gave an update on the current staffing level within Internal Audit and 

explained that the post of Principal Auditor and Auditor were currently being 

advertised for recruitment. 

 

g. invited members questions and comments.  

 

Comment: Expressed concerns about the difficulties in recruiting and retaining staff. 

Response: Recruitment in Local Government was currently a national problem. 

Recruitment was currently taking place to try and appoint a Principal Auditor. Back 

stop measures such as external resource and a casual auditor had been employed 

to ensure that audits would be completed.  

Questions: Commented that only 14 out of 59 recommendations had been 

implemented following an audit, leaving a substantial amount of recommendations 

outstanding, and asked for more details. 

Response: A lot of the Audits were completed later in the year, therefore there had 

not been time to implement the recommendations, they were not due for 

implementation yet and the deadlines had not been missed. 

Question: Asked if an exit interview took place when a member of staff left the 

Authority and further asked if the statistics regarding the reasons why staff were 

leaving could be shared with Audit Committee. 

Response: An exit interview was offered to staff, but these were optional. The data 

collected was shared with the Corporate Management Team. This information did 

not fall within the scope of Audit Committee and suggested that it be raised at 

Performance Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Question: Referred to the Critical activities identified by Management as having a 

low level of assurance in relation to Combined Assurance and asked what PCIDSS 

stood for. 

Response: Clarified that the acronym was for Payment Card Industry Data Security 

Standard.  

Question: Further asked for details on the issues with the activities listed in the 

report. 

Response: There were issues for a variety of reasons some included: 

 Legal – Issues with capacity 

 Elections – New regulations 

 Events and Culture – The Christmas Market 

 Tree Management – Would be circulated following the meeting 

 Leisure – Covid 19 and increased energy costs  

Question: Asked if  performance monitoring and management were still taking place 
whilst staff worked from home. 
Response: Yes, performance was being monitored and the management style had 
been adapted for home working. 
 
Question: Asked if risk management training would take place in 2022/23. 



Response: Risk management training had been scheduled for 16 August 2023 for 
all members. 
 
Question: Asked why there were delays in obtaining responses to draft reports. 
Response: The biggest problems were the staffing issues in the areas themselves 
who were having to prioritise their work.  
 
Question: Referred to IT Asset Management and asked if a physical inventory list 
was being completed. 
Response: A response would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
 

4.  Annual Fraud Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to update Audit Committee on the performance against the 

2022/23 Counter Fraud Work Plan and the outcomes of pro-active fraud work 

and investigations 

 

b. summarised the number of fraud cases during 2022/23 compared to the 

previous year and advised that overall, there had been a general reduction in 

cases with the exception of NFI where the 2022 exercise had resulted in a 

significant increase from 322 to 622 for Housing Benefit and Council Tax 

Reduction (HB/CTR). The 2020 NFI exercise had resulted in 27 errors being 

identified with HB/CTR saving £39, 351, with an additional £39,076 currently 

being recovered. There had not been a review of Single Person Discounts 

undertaken this year. 
 

c. gave an overview of the progress that had been made against completing the 

actions within the Counter Fraud Action Plan as detailed at paragraph 2.2 of 

the report 
 

d. further updated members on the following areas of work that had been 

undertaken as detailed within the report: 

 

 Whistleblowing Referrals in Relation to Housing Benefit, Housing 

Tenancy and Single Person Discount 

 Cyber Crime 

 Housing Tenancy 

 Counter Fraud Risk Register 

 

e. invited members questions and comments. 

 

Question:  Asked how the Council identified fraud in relation to single person 
discount. 
Response: There were a range of methods. A contract with Lincolnshire County 
Council and the other Districts was being procured to undertake rolling single person 
discount reviews, this would look at information from credit agencies, mail shots and 
they would also undertake data matching exercises. 
 



Question: Referred to payroll and resources and asked if the fraudulent attempt to 
change a member of staffs bank details was related to a previous cyber-attack in 
relation to phishing emails. 
Response: The previous cyber-attack was unsuccessful. They did not harvest 
passwords and the individual affected immediately changed their password. The 
only information harvested were corporate email addresses which were already 
easily available. The individual affected was advised to check that all of their 
personal data was in order. 
Question: Further asked if the attempt to change bank details was made from a 
corporate email address? 
Response: It was requested from a home email address. 
Comment: Referred to photographic ID in relation to elections and commented that 
it could potentially be a deterrent for voting and that electors needed to be made 
aware of future changes to postal votes. 
 
Question: Referred to the fraud risk register and asked if the purchase order system 
was audited. 
Response: Yes, the purchase order system was audited. 
Question: Commented that invoicing and matching purchase orders had a low 
target and a low achievement rate and expressed concern that 39% of invoices did 
not have the authority to make a purchase. 
Response: It was best practice to provide a purchase order when placing an order, 
however, if a purchase order was not provided it did not mean that the purchase was 
not authorised. A system of delegation was in place according to the financial 
procedure rules and purchases could be made and authorised according to the 
delegation. It was re-iterated that although it was best practice to provide a purchase 
order, if one was not provided,  it did not mean that purchases were being made 
without authority. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

5.  Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  
 

Michelle Hoyles, Business Manager Corporate Policy and Transformation: 
 

a. presented a report to inform Audit Committee that the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) had been prepared, a copy of which was attached at 
Appendix A of the report. 
 

b. explained that the AGS was required to be published as part of the draft 
Statement of Accounts, which had a statutory publication date of 31 May 
2023. Subsequently, the final AGS was included in the audited Statement of 
Accounts which were to be published by 30 September 2023. 
 

c. advised that no new significant issues had been identified for inclusion in the 
AGS 2022/23 , and as such the document concluded that governance 
arrangements at City of Lincoln Council remained effective. 
 

d. explained that during the annual review, two governance issues were 
identified for further discussion to determine if they met the ‘significant’ 
threshold, these were: 
 

 Recruitment issues and limited capacity within frontline Council 

services, and equivalent issues within internal professional support 



services that provide the advice and oversight necessary to ensure 

effective governance of significant and complex projects; and 

 Ongoing need to ensure financial, legal and procurement advice was 

sought for projects in a timely manner 

 
e. further explained that both issues were assigned the RAG rating ‘amber’. It 

was therefore proposed that whilst neither met the ‘significant governance 

issue’ threshold, both nonetheless required ongoing monitoring. 

 
f. invited members questions and comments.  

 
Members referred to the proposed activity for the coming year and asked if work had 
commenced on Vision 2030. 
 
Michelle Hoyles, Business Manager Corporate Policy and Transformation advised 
that this action related to the Lincoln Performance Management Framework which 
would underpin Vision 2030. Work on Vision 2030 had not started yet. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 be 

noted and incorporated into the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

6.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 

programme for 2023/24 as detailed at Appendix B of the report 

 

b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 

 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 

Appendix A of the report for information 

 
d. invited members’ questions and comments: 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2023/24 be 
noted. 
 

7.  Information Governance Update  
 

Sally Brooks, Data Protection Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to update Audit Committee on progress made with 

Information Management monitoring the Council’s compliance with data 

protection legislation including the General Data Protection Regulation 

(GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA) 

 
b. highlighted that update reports were submitted to Audit Committee on a bi-

annual basis. The last report was provided in November 2022. 



 

c. provided details of the following key areas: 

 

 Data Protection Training (Risk 1) 

 Data Protection Reform ( Risk 3- Policies and Procedures) 

 Retention and Disposal of Personal Data/ Records ( Risk 5) 

 Data Subject’s Rights (Risk 8) 

 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

 

d. invited members’ questions and comments; 

 
Members referred to the disposal of personal data/records and asked how a data 
cleanse would be carried out. 
 
Sally Brooks, Data Protection Officer explained that the data cleanse would take 
place via an automated system which would be set to remove data based on the 
legal retention requirements. This would ensure that no data was kept longer than 
necessary which was key for business efficiency. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

9.  Information Governance Update - Appendix A  
 

Minute number 7  included details of the discussion associated with this item. 
 
(Only Appendix A Information Governance Risk Register was contained here as 
exempt information.) 
 


